

NO. 09-16703

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATIONAL LOAN SERVICES, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

ANDREW A. AUGUST (SBN 112851)
KEVIN F. ROONEY (SBN 184096)
PINNACLE LAW GROUP, LLP
425 California Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 394-5700
Facsimile: (415) 394-5003

F. PAUL BLAND, JR.
MATTHEW H.W. WESSLER
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 797-8600
Facsimile: (202) 232-7203

JAMES C. STURDEVANT (SBN 94551)
THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM, A
Professional Corporation
354 Pine Street, Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 477-2410
Facsimile: (415) 477-2420

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
LESLIE A. BAILEY
AMY RADON
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 622-8150
Facsimile: (510) 622-8211

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Matthew C. Kilgore and William Bruce Fuller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE PANEL’S APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH ANOTHER DECISION OF THIS COURT | 5 |
| II. THE PANEL’S APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE U.S. SUPREME COURT | 5 |
| A. In A Long Series of Decisions, the U.S. Supreme Court Has Held That Arbitration Clauses Are Only Enforceable Where They Permit Parties to Effectively Vindicate Their Rights. | 5 |
| B. <i>Concepcion</i> Did Not Abrogate the Mitsubishi Motors “Effective Vindication of Rights” Doctrine. | 7 |
| C. Notwithstanding the Panel’s Decision, the <i>Mitsubishi</i> <i>Motors</i> Doctrine Applies to State Statutes. | 10 |
| III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT WILL IMPACT A LARGE NUMBER OF CONSUMERS AND EMPLOYEES. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> 341 F.2d 256 (3rd Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | 3-5, 7-10, 13 |
| <i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys.</i> 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) | 1-3, 5, 9 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002) | 6 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 6 |

Green Tree Fin. Corporation-Alabama v. Randolph
531 U.S. 79 (2000)5, 8, 11, 13, 14

Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, Inc.
587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009)14

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)13

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.
473 U.S. 614 (1985) *passim*

Shearson/American Exp. Inc. v. McMahon
482 U.S. 220 (1987)6

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros SA v. M/V Sky Reefer
515 U.S. 528 (1995)6

DOCKETED CASES

Cardenas v. Americredit Financial Services, Inc.
No. 10-17292 (9th Cir.)15

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 C.F.R.
Section 7.4008(c)2

16 C.F.R.
Section 433.21
